## 0 77194478

# CH \$65.00 7

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
dotSyntax, LLC		103/31/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tagged, Inc.	
Street Address:	840 Battery Street, 2nd Floor	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94111	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77194478	DIGSBY
Registration Number:	3362206	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)838-4350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508384441

Email: coleb@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Brian R. Coleman

Address Line 1: 3150 Porter Drive

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58520-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian R. Coleman
Signature:	/brian r. coleman/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004533 FRAME: 0179

Date:	05/03/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=DIGSBY Assignment#page1.tif source=DIGSBY Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004533 FRAME: 0180

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS, dotSyntax, LLC ("Assignor"), a New York limited liability company with its principal place of business at 125 Tech Park Drive, Rochester, NY 14623, is the owner of the U.S. trademark registrations, and associated common law rights, set forth in Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, Tagged, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 840 Battery Street, 2nd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111, is desirous of acquiring said registrations and common law rights, and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the marks set forth in Exhibit 1 and the goodwill appurtenant thereto.

Signed this day of March 2011.

dotSyntax, LLC

Name:

Title:

58520-0021/LEGAL20457058.2

## **EXHIBIT 1**

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Reg. No.	Classes	Goods and Services
	3362206	38	Instant messaging services.
DIGSBY	3374536	38	Instant messaging services.

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004533 FRAME: 0182** 

**RECORDED: 05/03/2011**